XRT Timeline to be uploaded on 2008/06/19
Period: 2008/06/19 10:26:00 - 2008/06/24 10:16:00

00000 Normal mode 00000

XOB #1563: CCD Monitor During Bakeout - G-band + dark - wide FOV
Term Pointing (X, y) Comment

06/19 11:15:10 - 06/19 17:13:30  Track (-407.5, -75.7) @%1910360 4 Op start + 10min

PROG=19 Inf.-time(s)

L subr= 1 1-time(s) 600.0sec

L Seqn=98 1-time(s) 4.0sec

Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 44ms Obs 1x1 2048x256 (1024,1024) DPCM 0 O 2.0sec
Open/thick-Be  Openf/thick-Be close Safe Dark 44ms Obs 1x1 2048x256 (1024,1024) DPCM 0 0 2.0sec
Default Filter Thicker Filter VLS mode image EXp. CCD Bin ROI: size (center) Comp. AEC Buffer Interval

XOB #1565: CCD Monitor During Bakeout - G-band + dark - wide FOV - lower cadence (30min)

Term Pointing (x, y)

Comment

06/19 17:49:10 - 06/19 20:30:30

Track (-407.5, -75.7) @ 06/1910:36:00

# OP start + 10min

06/19 21:05:30 - 06/20 01:26:00  Track (-335.8, -82.7)@0619204500 AR 10999
PROG=06 Inf.-time(s)
L subr= 1 1-time(s) 1800.0sec
L Seqn=98 1-time(s) 4.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 44ms Obs 1x1 2048x256 (1024,1024) DPCM 0 0 2.0sec
Open/thick-Be Openf/thick-Be close Safe Dark 44ms Obs 1x1 2048x256 (1024,1024) DPCM 0 0 2.0sec
Default Filter Thicker Filter VLS mode image Exp. CCD Bin ROI: size (center) Comp. AEC Buffer Interval

XOB #155B: CCD Monitor During Bakeout - G-Band 45ms and 63ms - 1kx1k - Q90 - 1st Quadrant

Term Pointing (x, y) Comment
06/20 17:02:00 - 06/20 17:08:54 Fixed (-528.4, -528.4) quadrant #1
PROG= 05 1-time(s)
L subr=1 1-time(s) 2.0sec
L Seqn=13 1-time(s) 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (1536,1536) Q=90 0 O 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (1536,1536) Q=90 0 O 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 63ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (1536,1536) Q=90 0 O 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 63ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (1536,1536) Q=90 0 O 2.0sec
Open/thick-Be Open/thick-Be close Safe Dark 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (1536,1536) Q=98 0 0 2.0sec
Open/thick-Be  Open/thick-Be close Safe Dark 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (1536,1536) Q=98 0 0 2.0sec
Default Filter Thicker Filter VLS mode image Exp. CCD Bin ROI: size (center) Comp. AEC Buffer Interval
XOB #155C: CCD Monitor During Bakeout - G-Band 45ms and 63ms - 1kx1k - Q90 - 2nd Quadrant
Term Pointing (x, y) Comment
06/20 17:12:00 - 06/20 17:18:54 Fixed ( 528.4, -528.4) quadrant #2
PROG= 07 1-time(s)
L subr= 1 1-time(s) 2.0sec
L Seqn= 5 1-time(s) 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (512,1536) Q=90 0 O 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (512,1536) Q=90 0O O 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 63ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (512,1536) Q=90 0 O 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 63ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (512,1536) Q=90 0O O 2.0sec
Open/thick-Be Openl/thick-Be close Safe Dark 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (512,1536) Q=98 0 0 2.0sec
Open/thick-Be Openf/thick-Be close Safe Dark 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (512,1536) Q=98 0 0 2.0sec
Default Filter Thicker Filter VLS mode image EXp. CCD Bin ROI: size (center) Comp. AEC Buffer Interval
XOB #1559: CCD Monitor During Bakeout - G-Band 45ms and 63ms - 1kx1k - Q90 - 3rd Quadrant
Term Pointing (X, ) Comment
06/20 17:22:00 - 06/20 17:28:54 Fixed ( 528.4, 528.4) quadrant #3
PROG= 13 1-time(s)
L subr= 1 1-time(s) 2.0sec
L Seqn=19 1-time(s) 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (512,512) Q=90 0O O 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (512,512) Q=90 0O O 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 63ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (512,512) Q=90 O O 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 63ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (512,512) Q=90 O O 2.0sec
Open/thick-Be Openf/thick-Be close Safe Dark 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (512,512) Q=98 0 O 2.0sec
Open/thick-Be Openf/thick-Be close Safe Dark 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (512,512) Q=98 0 0 2.0sec
Default Filter Thicker Filter VLS mode image Exp. CCD Bin ROI: size (center) Comp. AEC Buffer Interval

XOB #155A: CCD Monitor During Bakeout - G-Band 45ms and 63ms - 1kx1k - Q90 - 4th Quadrant

Term Pointing (x, y) Comment
06/20 17:32:00 - 06/20 17:38:54 Fixed (-528.4, 528.4) quadrant #4
PROG= 12 1-time(s)
L subr=1 1-time(s) 2.0sec
L Seqn=54 1-time(s) 2.0sec



Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (1536,512) Q=90 0 O 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (1536,512) Q=90 0 O 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 63ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (1536,512) Q=90 0O O 2.0sec
Open/G-band Open/G-band open Safe Norm 63ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (1536,512) Q=90 0 O 2.0sec
Open/thick-Be Open/thick-Be close Safe Dark 44ms Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (1536,512) Q=98 0 0 2.0sec
Openf/thick-Be Open/thick-Be close Safe Dark 44ms  Obs 1x1 1024x1024 (1536,512) Q=98 0 0 2.0sec
Default Filter Thicker Filter VLS mode image EXp. CCD Bin ROI: size (center) Comp. AEC Buffer Interval

XOB #1566: Synoptic Q90 2x2 - Al/mesh(128/2048) + Dark cal(512 Q98) + Ti-poly(256/5975) + G-band(16)

Term Pointing (x, y) Comment
06/20 17:41:00 - 06/20 17:48:54 Fixed ( 0.0, 0.0) synoptic, shifted -21.0 min
06/21 06:02:00 - 06/21 06:09:54 Fixed (0.0, 0.0 synoptic
PROG=01 1-time(s)
L subr= 1 1-time(s) 2.0sec
— Seqn=55 1-time(s) 4.0sec
Open/Al-mesh  Open/Ti-poly close Safe Norm 125ms Obs 2x2 2048x2048 (1024,1024) Q=90 O 0 2.0sec
Open/Al-mesh  Open/Ti-poly close Safe Norm 2.00s Obs 2x2 2048x2048 (1024,1024) Q=90 O 0 2.0sec
— Seqn=72 1-time(s) 2.0sec
L Open/Al-mesh Open/Al-mesh close Safe Dark 500ms Obs 2x2 2048x2048 (1024,1024) Q=98 0 0 2.0sec
— Segqn=85 1-time(s) 4.0sec
Open/Ti-poly  Open/thick-Al close Safe Norm 250ms Obs 2x2 2048x2048 (1024,1024) Q=90 0 0 2.0sec
Open/Ti-poly ~ Open/thick-Al close Safe Norm 5.66s Obs 2x2 2048x2048 (1024,1024) Q=90 0 0 2.0sec
— Seqn=46 1-time(s) 2.0sec
L Open/G-band  Open/G-band open Safe Norm 16ms Obs 2x2 2048x2048 (1024,1024) Q=90 0 0 2.0sec
Default Filter Thicker Filter VLS mode image EXp. CCD Bin ROI: size (center) Comp. AEC Buffer Interval

XOB #1567: AR multifilter Q95 - hot plasma - FOV384 - AEC1 thin filters

Term Pointing (x, y) Comment
06/20 23:26:30 - 06/21 03:40:00  Track (-203.0, -89.5) @¢/20220000 AR 10999 hot plasma study
PROG=17 Inf.-time(s)
L subr= 1 1-time(s) 300.0sec
Seqn= 2 1-time(s) 4.0sec
Al-poly/Open  Al-poly/thick-Al close Safe Norm 4.00s Obs 1x1 384x384 (1024,1024) Q=95 1 0 30.0sec
C-poly/Open  thin-Be/Open close Safe Norm 8.00s Obs 1x1 384x384 (1024,1024) Q=95 1 0 30.0sec
thin-Be/Open med-Be/Open close Safe Norm 16.0s Obs 1x1 384x384 (1024,1024) Q=95 1 0 30.0sec
med-Be/Open Open/thick-Be close Safe Norm 32.0s Obs 1x1 384x384 (1024,1024) Q=98 0 0 30.0sec
med-Al/Open  med-Al/Open close Safe Norm 45.2s Obs 1x1 384x384 (1024,1024) Q=98 0 O 30.0sec
Seqn=79 1-time(s) 4.0sec
Open/Al-mesh  Open/thick-Al close Safe Norm 1.41s Obs 1x1 384x384 (1024,1024) Q=95 1 0 20.0sec
Open/Ti-poly  Openf/thick-Al close Safe Norm 8.00s Obs 1x1 384x384 (1024,1024) Q=95 1 0 20.0sec
Default Filter Thicker Filter VLS mode image EXxp. CCD Bin ROI: size (center) Comp. AEC Buffer Interval
00O0O0OD Flare mode 0O0O0O0OD
NOT USED
0O0O0O0D Active Region Search 0O0O0D0DD
NOT USED
00D0O0OD Flare Detection 0O0DO0O0ODO

NOT USED



CMDI #0992 2008/06/19

T T
note before after . . ::.‘%
Tbl up Tbl up =

20F — 4555~ 4555 - - - — = e 8B e
191 1563--- 1563 - -:-ccb Monitor Durihig Bakeout -G-band + dark ~wide ..~ -~ -~ - - - | Al-poly
181 1508--- 1508 --------- - - - | C-poly
171------ 155E- - - 1567 - - -AR muttifitter Q95| hot plasma~FOV384-~AECE th..- -~~~ == -~~~ thin-Be
161 1562--- 1562 ----------- - - - | med-Be
15} — 4560- 4560- — - - — 4 — — — — — — — — — — — med-Al
141 1550--- 1560 --------- - - - - | R Al-mesh
13- 1559 - -- 1559 - - -ccb Monitor buriigBakeout--G-Band 45ms and 63ms- .- - - - - - - - - Ti-poly
12} 155A- - - 155A - - -ccp Monitor Durifig Bakeout - G-Band 45ms and 63ms ..~~~ ] &-band
1) 1540---1540---------- - - - - |SSAAEEEE LI ELE L LLE R EELLELLLE thick-Al
10 — 3551 4551 — — — — (e thick-Be

9] ----13CF--- 13CF--- - - - - - - - - - - |

8l 1564 --- 1564 --------- - - - - - | full

1 155C- - - 155C - - -ceb Monitor Burihg Bakeout -G-Band 45ms and 63ms- <.~ - -~ - - - - -

6] 1548 - - - 1565 - --ccb Monitor Durhg Bakeout - G-band + dark-wide ... -~~~ - | DARK

5 — 155B~ -155B- :-ccoMonitorDuring Bakeout-G-Band 45ms and 63ms ..~ — — |

4} S R 1Y N |- - == === cococ2cac00a0000000050505050

3 1561--- 1561 ---------- - - - | R

21 1543--- 1543 ------- - - - - [SEEE R LR ELEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

- 1556 - - - 566 - --synoptic Q90 2x2|+ Alimesh(128/2048) +Dark cal(51-.- = = -~~~ - -
ctrl _ Table upload : 2nd pass (2008/06 1.9.29 —- o —.
00:00 02:00 04:00 06:00 08:00

note

1555
1563

1508f --
1567} -
1562f--

1560

1550} --
1559¢ --
155A}-
1540} --

1551

13CF| -
15641 --
155C}--
1565}~

155B

155F;--
1561f--
1543} --
1566 |-

ctrl

12:00

note

1555
1563
1508
1567
1562
1560
1550
1559
155A

1540p

1551
13CF

155C
155B

CMDI #0992 2008/06/19

16:00

18:00

CMDI #0992 2008/06/20

20:00

L track2

10:00

12:00

- full

Al-poly
C-poly
thin-Be
med-Be
med-Al
Al-mesh
Ti-poly
G-band
thick-Al
thick-Be

full

DARK

- -| Al-poly
- | C-poly
- -| thin-Be
- -| med-Be

med-Al

- -| Al-mesh
- -| Ti-poly
- | G-band
- -| thick-Al

thick-Be

- DARK



2008/06/20

note 29992 '
E88EES
1555 — — e EI - -
15631--------FlE--------- IS - - - ariee ] Al-poly
15081--------F--------- - - - 54 k4 k] C-poly
67| | tin-se
15621--------FleE--------- IS - - - rr4 k-] med-Be
1560 — — — = — H HH {1+ 14+ | med-Al
1550F--------Fs---------JS - - - - JC-Y i | -ri4rie4 kil Al-mesh
155901------- P --------- . - - %)‘ | -4 e e Ti-poly
155AF - - I SEEJV/EE SRS $EEEEEEEEEE | R EEEEEEE  EEEEEEEE G-band
1540 T 'SR El | TETTEEEN  EENEENNE | N AN | RSN thick-Al
15511 — — - — — 1 H — | thick-Be
iscFl-- . . . R
15641 [ 1EIREEE e B B e full
155C| - . T . .
1565) - - T SR DARK
155B} — — - = = *K* H -
155F M SoAEE] TEEEEEEN RN IR NS
1562f------- - 1B HENEl e B e s
1543 HEEE B
1566}----------------- . - -- cOcei . --------- - T =]
ctrl (N
M M 1 M 1
12:00 16:00 00:00
CMDI #0992 2008/06/21
T T T
note <
@
1555 - -~ - - - - - - — - - - - - -
1563 SERASERASERan IIRETELGEE $BEEEEEEEN @3 |[EEEEEEEEE 2 RSN 0 BENEEE G E Al-poly
1508 SERNAERISERaS bt ra ey S - - - - - - - - -]l ---- - B - - - - - - - - - B - - - - - - - | B - - - - - - - - - C-poly
1567 'F SRR $ |EEEEEEEE 28 EEEEEEEEE 0 EEEEEEE EE 00 EEEEEEEEE thin-Be
1562 RN ENSEEN by b - S - - - - - - - - - | ] - - - - - - R - - - - - - - - - B - - - - - - - |- - - - - - - - - - med-Be
1560 1 HH | ] 111 11— _ - — - — — _ - — —_ - — med-Al
1550} ++ 4 R R STCIEFEEFIME = S -] ------ - -------- - - | .- Al-mesh
1559} - SRANERASERASE! ERISENINEIEE IS - ------ - ------- - - ------ .- - Ti-poly
156A1--- - - -l -l ------- - . G-band
15401/ - (- B TR T thick-Al
1551 - — - - — — - — — - — — - — — thick-Be
iscFl B B B B |
15641--- - ----/---- - - --------- - | .- full
e TN [ N e N el e
15651--- - - ------ - - - -l e DARK
155B} - - r - = = - — — - = = - = =
I55F)--- SN - --------FRN - R PR R | R
1561w - -
1543F- -1 [T F T e
1566 | {3 e /RSEEEEE  BEEREREEE] | EEREEERRE | EEEEEREEE
ctrl
M M M 1 M 1 M
00:00 02:00 04:00 06:00 08:00 12:00
CMDI #0992 2008/06/21
1 " " 1 " 1
note
1555008 - — - N - - - - -
156318 BB - Al-poly
1508|188 - B - fE - c-poly
1567 -------- -l - B - | thin-Be
1562 - -------- e - - | med-Be
1560 - — — - — — - — — med-Al
1550 - ----- - - B - | Al-mesh
1559188 BB - Ti-poly
155A N --------- - - - - | G-band
1540/ - -------- - Bl - thick-Al
1551 - — — - — — - — — thick-Be
icF W —
1564 [ - ------- - - - - - full
155c - o ;
1565/ -------- - - B - | DARK
] (P I .
- [ R .
5] [N .
543
] [EEEEN TN R
ctrl "\
12:00 14:00 16:00 00:00




note
1555 - = — - = = - = — —
1563f------ - - B B R Al-poly
15081 - T R C-poly
15671--------- N --------- L --------- - - thin-Be
1562}1--------- | --------- L --------- - - med-Be
1560 - - — - - — - - = — med-Al
1550}--------- - -------- L --------- - -l Al-mesh
15591-------- PSR R Ti-poly
155AF-------- - - - FEEE T T G-band
1540)- - L R thick-Al
1551 - — — - — — - — — — thick-Be
OIS EEEEEEEEN  EREEEEEEEE  EEEEEEEEE | EEEEEEEEEE $~ EEREREEEE < EEEEEEEEEE
/I N N B e e ful
155CH -8 1B T ERR
1565}--------- - -------- N --------- - - -l DARK
155B - = = - = = - = = —
IGEIGIEEEEEEEEN $ EEEEEEEEEE | EEEEEREEE | EEEEEEEEEE =~ EEEEEEEEE — EEEEEEEEEE
1561 - [N - M PN PN
1543} - 1 TR
1566 -------- [N (B PN RN
ctrl |
00:00 02:00 04:00 06:00 08:00
CMDI #0992 2008/06/22
1 v v v v 1
note
1555 — - = - = = - = = - = = - = =
X EEEEE | EEEEEEEEE $ EEEEEEEEEE  EEEEEREEE | CEEEEEEEEE | REEEREEEE Al-poly
NSO EEEEE | EEEEEEEEE | EEEEEEEEEE  EEEEEREEE | [EEEEEEEEE | REEEREEEE C-poly
15671 - TN -------- -FEEEN - -------- S - --------PEEN - ------ B - thin-Be
15621 ---JEEE- - - ------ -FEEEN - - ------- B - - -------BEEEN - - - ------ BN - - - - - - - med-Be
1560 — - = - — — - — — - — — - — = med-Al
15501 --- SN - ------- PN - - ------- B - --------BEEEEN - - ------ BN - - Al-mesh
ICEI I EEEEE | EEEEEEEEE | EEEEEEEEEE  EEEEEREEE | CEEEEEEEEE | REEEREEEE Ti-poly
155AL----THEES- - ------- -FEEE - - - - - - - - - SEEES - - - - - P - - - - PR - G-band
1540 ---- - --------- - -------- 1 - - thick-Al
1551 — - = - — — - — — - — — - — = thick-Be
13CFl----/s -
15641 --- T --------FEEEE-------- - JBEE - --------PE - - ----- DR - - - full
155CH -/ -/l e
15651 --- - -------- FEEE - - -------JBEE- - ---- - P - - - --- BEEEE --------- DARK
155B| — - = - = = - = = - = = - = =
ICLISIEEEEE | EEEEEEEEE | EEEEEEEEEE | EEEEEEEEE $ EEEEEEEREE  EEREEEEES
ISTHAEEEEE | EEEEEEEEE $ EEEEEEEEEE  EEEEEREEE | [EEEEEEEEE | REEEREEEE
1543110 - PR R PN T
15661 --- (M- PR TR
ctrl
M 1 M M M 1 M M M
12:00 14:00 16:00 18:00 20:00 22:00 00:00
CMDI #0992 2008/06/23
1 v 1 v v 1
note
1555 - = - = - = — - = —
1563/ - A 1 Al-poly
1508 - (BT TR R 1 c-poly
15671 -------- -1 - - - - T | thin-Be
15621 - - -1 - - - T | med-Be
1560 - — - = - — — - — — med-Al
16601/ - - - - -l - - - - B - - T -| Al-mesh
15591 - ' ‘e | Ti-poly
156AIHE --------- 1 TP | G-band
1540 - -1 - TP | thick-Al
1551 - — - — - — = - — = thick-Be
13CFiimm - 1l T -
1564 B --------- 1B - - P A full
155CHEE - 1B B -
15651 -------- -1 - - -TBEE - - T -| DARK
155B - = - = - = — - = —
I55FE - T
1561 [P - JHE PSP
15431 -
1566 F0S - - PN TP
ctrl
1 M 1 M M 1 M M M
00:00 02:00 04:00 06:00 08:00 10:00 12:00



12:00 : 16:00 18:00 20:00

note

1555

00:00 04:00 06:00 08:00

note

1555
1563
1508
1567
1562
1560
1550
1559
155A
1540
1551
13CF

CMDI #0992 2008/06/24

CMDI #0992 2008/06/24

Al-poly
C-poly
thin-Be
med-Be
med-Al
Al-mesh
Ti-poly
G-band
thick-Al
thick-Be

full

DARK

Al-poly
C-poly
thin-Be
med-Be
med-Al
Al-mesh
Ti-poly
G-band
thick-Al
thick-Be

full

DARK

Al-poly
C-poly
thin-Be
med-Be
med-Al
Al-mesh
Ti-poly
G-band
thick-Al
thick-Be

full

DARK



(a) Spacecraft Operation Procedure (real-commands)

main-934 2008-06-19 13:55:23 205 33 SOLAR-B MAIN //
C.

0001
0002
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0011 +
0012
0013
0014
0015
0016
0017
0018
0019
0020
0021
0022
0023
0024
0025
0026
0027
0028
0029
0030
0031
0032
0033
0034
0035
0036
0037
0038
0039
0040
0041
0042
0043
0044
0045
0046
0047
0048
0049
0050
0051
0052 +
0053
0054
0055
0056
0057
0058
0059
0060
0061
0062
0063
0064
0065
0066
0067
0068
0069
0070
0071
0072
0073
0074
0075
0076
0077
0078
0079
0080
0081
0082
0083
0084
0085
0086
0087
0088
0089
0090
0091
0092
0093
0094
0095

.C. AOS

C.
. C. jAAOS¥A¥EYAY V,A»Uja
C

+.

[elelel

C. YAYR{YARP¥PYO¥EA+:®
DC 00-00 NULL_DUMMY_CMD
C.

. C.*ex AOCS : Reload orbital element (send every contact) **
C. AijEngoAnep Ex»IxACal¥CYAYX¥ i V¥EEESYopeTE | EaEYeCOren, Yitcnl|¢A®, UnlngabaCA+; ®aenEnaadak £

. DC 02-8E AOCU_ORB_UPD

o_oo

' C. OP/OGH {Ya¥E | '¥A¥6¥x

|3.0P/OG¥I |1/4¥E1a

.S.OP 0p-934.0P

. % OG 09g-934:0G

C.
. C. jANMOG&OPIPe¥A¥6¥ x4

+.

+.

+.

+.

+.

+

0000000000

ooooooopow

C. NMOG(0x200000-0x207FFFi§ 32 kbyte)
DC 01-23 DHU_DMA_DMP_PRM_SET
BC (2000 7f01 02)
¢¢[HK1_DMP_TOP_ADRS_1]
¢¢[HK1_DMP_TOP_ADRS_0]
¢¢[HK1_DMP_BLOCK_NUM]
¢¢[HK1_DMP_REPEAT_NUM]
¢¢[HK1_DMA_DMP_PIM]
)C 01-22 DHU_MODE_CHNG
(07 Ob 18)°
¢¢
¢¢

900000

(@]

HK1_PKT_FORM_NO]

HK1_PKT_GEN_TIME]
¢¢[HK1_S_TLM_BIT RATE]
¢¢[HK1_X_TLM_BIT_RATE]
¢¢[HK1_DMP_CHK_FLG]

| YAY¥6¥x20»00°1CE
¢¢[HK1_DMP_CHK_FLG]

- RAM ID=NMOGaI¥%E1¢+62l0Ka07ICE

C. NMOG(0x208000-0x20FFFF;§ 32 kbyte)

DC 01-23 DHU_DMA_DMP_PRM_SET

BC (2080 7f0102)

¢¢[HK1_DMP_TOP_ADRS_1]

¢¢[HK1_DMP_TOP_ADRS_0]

¢¢[HK1_DMP_BLOCK_NUM]

¢¢[HK1_DMP_REPEAT _NUM]

. ¢¢[HK1_DMA_DMP_PIM]

C 01-22 DHU_MODE_CHNG

(07 Ob 8)
¢
¢¢

0o

c
C.
C.
c
+.D

0

HK1_PKT_FORM_NO]

HK1_PKT_GEN_TIME]
¢C[HK1_S_TLM_BIT_RATE]
¢¢[HK1_X_TLM_BIT_RATE]

. _ ¢¢[HK1_DMP_CHK_FLG]

| YAYG¥xYi»a031CE
¢¢[HK1_DMP_CHK_FLG]

- RAM ID=NMOGaI¥%E1¢62l0Ka07ICE

C. NMOG(0x210000-0x2100FFi§ 256byte)+OP(0x210100-0x2141FF: 16.25kbyte)

DC 01-23 DHU_DMA_DMP_PRM_SET

EQ 40
EQ O
EQ 127
EQ O
EQ DHU

EQ 7
EQ 0.25s
EQ 32k

EQ 4M
EQ EXEC

EQ NON

EQ 41
EQ O
EQ 127

EQ O

EQ DHU

EQ 7
EQ 0.25s
EQ 32k

EQ 4M
EQ EXEC

EQ NON

BC (21004101 02)

C. ¢¢[HK1 DMP_TOP_ADRS_1] EQ 42
C. ¢¢[HK1_DMP_TOP_ADRS_0] EQ O
C. ¢¢[HK1_DMP_BLOCK_NUM] EQ 65
C. ¢¢[HK1_DMP_REPEAT_NUM] EQ 0
C. ¢¢[HK1_DMA_DMP_PIM] EQ DHU
DC 01-22 DHU_MODE_CHNG

BC (07 Obfg)

C. ¢¢[HK1_PKT_FORM_NO] EQ 7
C. ¢¢[HK1_PKT_GEN_TIME] EQ 0.25s
C. ¢¢[HK1_S_TLM_BIT_RATE] EQ 32
C. ¢¢[HK1_X_TLM_BIT_RATE] EQ 4M
C. ¢¢[HK1_DMP_CHK_FLG] EQ EXEC

. C. YA¥0YxY52»a091C8

C. ¢¢[HK1_DMP_CHK_FLG] . EQ NON

. C. RAM ID=NMOG,RAM ID=0Pxl%E!¢*6210Ka04C§

C.

. C. xowex o2,y R JACIEE00As ¢ ® (VAU-¥A¥O¥xY48Y/s6a0AOAaRGCY5A0 neYiligaGoa) ¥
C. DHU¥YA[YAYE EVayYe ¥iiVa¥EEnolant

. DC 01-22 DHU_MODE_CHNG

BC (02 0af8)

C. ¢¢[HK1_PKT_FORM_NO] EQ 2

C ¢¢[HK1_PKT_GEN_TIME] EQ 05S
C ¢¢[HK1_S_TLM_BIT RATE] EQ 32K
C. ¢¢[HK1_X_TLM_BIT_RATE] EQ 4M
C.

C.

C. TI-CMD SET (OPOG STOP/COPY/START)

C.

C.

C.

NOTICE j§ OPOG UPLOADz-A+; ®NGai¥ilgi¢° E2Y4niTI-CMDA+; ®alY:AtQnenEnonsaE £




0096
0097
0098
0099
0100
0101
0102
0103
0104
0105
0106
0107
0108
0109
0110
0111 +
0112
0113
0114
0115
0116
0117
0118
0119
0120
0121
0122
0123
0124
0125
0126 +
0127
0128
0129
0130
0131
0132
0133 +
0134
0135
0136
0137
0138
0139
0140
0141
0142
0143
0144
0145
0146
0147 +
0148
0149
0150
0151
0152
0153
0154
0155
0156
0157
0158
0159
0160
0161
0162
0163
0164
0165
0166
0167
0168
0169
0170
0171
0172
0173
0174
0175
0176
0177
0178
0179
0180
0181
0182
0183
0184
0185
0186
0187
0188
0189
0190
0191
0192
0193

C. apog j¢SETAEDUMPRI £+ 1¥N¥1aCiOa!a3aE £
C.

. C. TI¥3¥P¥6¥EndADI, (UT)

+. Tl 2008-06-19 10:21:00.0
DC 01-B3 DHU_OP_STOP

C. ¢¢[HKL_TI_CMD_NUM] EQ 1COUNTUP

C.
+. T1 2008-06-19 10:21:01.0
DC 01-B4 DHU_OP_COPY

C. ¢¢[HK1_TI_CMD_NUM] EQ 1COUNTUP

C.

+. TI 2008-06-19 10:21:01.0
DC 01-B5 DHU_OPOG_COPY
C. ¢¢[HKL_TI_CMD_NUM] EQ 1COUNTUP
C.
+. TI 2008-06-19 10:25:59.5
DC 01-B2 DHU_OP_START
C. ¢¢[HK1_TI_CMD_NUM] EQ 1COUNTUP
C.
C. °*E2niAe%4ilNal¥AxsyAY 1ai0
C. ¢¢[HK1_TI_CMD_ENA/DIS] EQ ENA
C. ¢¢[HK1_TI_CMD_NUM] EQ 4
C. ¢¢[HK1_NEXT_EXEC_PIM] EQ DHU
C. ¢¢[HK1_NEXT_EXEC_DC] EQ OxB3
C.

. C.
C. TIPe¥AY6¥x
C.
C.
C. TI_TBL(0x03AB00-0x03AEFF;§ 1024byte)
.DC 01-23 DHU_DMA_DMP_PRM_SET
BC (03 ab 0301 02)
C. ¢¢[HK1_DMP_TOP_ADRS_1] EQ 07
C. ¢¢[HK1_DMP_TOP_ADRS_0] EQ 2B
C. ¢¢[HK1_DMP_BLOCK_NUM] EQ 3
C. ¢¢[HK1_DMP_REPEAT_NUM] EQ 0
C. ¢¢[HK1_DMA_DMP_PIM] EQ DHU
. DC 01-22 DHU_MODE_CHNG
BC (07 Obfs)
C. ¢¢[HK1_PKT_FORM_NO] EQ 7
C. ¢¢[HK1_PKT_GEN_TIME] EQ 0.25s
C. ¢¢[HK1_S_TLM_BIT_RATE] EQ 32
C. ¢¢[HK1_X_TLM_BIT_RATE] EQ 4M
C. ¢¢[HK1_DMP_CHK_FLG] EQ EXEC
C.
. C. YA¥6YxY:2T»n08C8
C. ¢¢[HK1_DMP_CHK_FLG] EQ NON
C.

. C. RAM ID=TI_TBLel¥%E¢&2I0Ka3ICs

O

. C. DHU¥A[VA¥EEVayys ¥iiVa¥E Endlant
. DC 01-22 DHU_MODE_CHNG

BC  (020af8)

. ¢¢[HK1_PKT_FORM_NO] EQ 2
¢¢[HK1_PKT_GEN_TIME] EQ 05S
¢¢[HK1_S_TLM_BIT_RATE] EQ 32K
¢¢[HK1_X_TLM_BIT_RATE] EQ 4M

00

| FRkkkkkk Start EIS operation (T1 set) **xsaakax
Execute, after the success of OP upload.
C. Set EIS TI-commands
+. TI 2008-06-19 10:25:30.0
DC 07-FC EIS_MODE_MANU
BC (21 02)
+. TI 2008-06-19 10:25:40.0
DC 07-FC EIS_MODE_CHG_DIS

BC (22
.C. [ ] [HKL_TI_CMD_NUM] EQ 2 COUNTUP
C *kkkkkhkkkk End EIS Opel'atlon (TI Set) Fkkkkkkkkkk

C
C
C
C.
. C. Stop EIS observation and temporarily disable EIS mode changes
C.
C
C
C.

0000

C SOT Tl command set

C Execute, after the success of OP upload.
+. T1 2008-06-19 10:25:16.0

DC 07-FO MDP_SOT_MODE_STBY

BC  (41)

C

"C. HKL_TI_.CMD_NUM  =1CNTUP[]

g Fhxkxkkkkkx GOT END *xixsrskrrix

8 *kkkkkkkkkkk XRT START *kkkkkkkkkk
C. Execute, after the success of OP upload.
+. T1 2008—06-19 10:25:00.0
DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_MODE_STBY
BC (c3)
.C. [ ] [HKL_TI.CMD_NUM] EQ 1COUNTUP

g *hkkkkkkkkkkk XRT END Khkkkkkkkkkk
C.
. C. #xxxx MDP “0ATel»0%YoEADRInEDCBCoex2@ *irk

C. (%A I¥O¥A¥E¥PYEYAYCYEnEYs¥naysA»Ualag)
S. DC-BC dchc-402:DCBC




0194
0195
0196
0197
0198
0199
0200
0201
0202
0203
0204
0205

000000

(MDP_known_event)
C.

C.
. C. »ooxx yPYL Dailyts INoE @ologDCBCex2g e
. S. DC-BC dcbhc-153:DCBC

(SPECIAL-CMD_DAILY_OPERATIN_DCB)

. ALOSYAYSYAY iA»Uia

LOS




(a) Spacecraft Operation Procedure (real-commands)

main-935 2008-06-19 13:55:23 269 33 SOLAR-B MAIN //
C.

0001
0002 .C. AOS

0003 C. S
0004 . C. BAOSYA¥SYAY VA»Uja
0005 C

0006 C. ¥A¥R|Va¥3¥P¥O¥EA+:®

0007 +. DC 00-00 NULL_DUMMY_CMD

0008 C.

0009 . C.**** AOCS : Reload orbital element (send every contact) **+*

0010 C. AI|ED(,GAD'M"/E»lXACD|¥¢¥A¥X¥I|1/4¥E|EEel/2u°I|E|EDEVAOQOG'U¢%I1QGI|¢A® uulueuDDQA—¢®u-nEncu3nE.£
0011 +. DC 02-8E AOCU_ORB_UPD

0012 C.

0013 C.

0014 . C.***

0015 C. XA+;®ujON

0016 C. o L L .
0017 C. ¢"°&EA IXEYraLOSabrCrl»p Onolll rej¢EOIxaEXAOON&rI!OnErinEnrn3oE £
0018 C.

0019 +. DC 03-B4 TCIA_XPA_ON/HI
0020 M. WAIT_SEC 1

0021 + DC 03-84 TCIA_XMOD_ON
0022 M. WAIT_SEC 1

0023 + DC 03-95 TCIA_XMOD_QPSK

0024 C. ¢¢[HK1_XPA_ON/OFF] EQ ON

0025 C. ¢¢[HK1_XPA_PWR_HI/LO] EQ HI

0026 C. ¢¢[HK1_XMOD_ON/OFF] EQ ON

0027 C. ¢¢[HK1_XMOD_QPSK/PM] EQ QPSK

0028 C.

0029 . C. X¥DYOYEY¥AY ¥0A00-°AAdnen; néjt°E2Y,alo/EA 1/4e1/z(;nol/4Alonlne.£
0030 C.

0031 . C *hkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

0032 C.DR PT1 Al%i°EA,

0033 C *hkkkkhkkkhhhkkk

0034 C. ¢ RESTART|EPT1Enen; au¥ilcal;¢°E2Y4niv,AlOu»ai¢ DCBC-150a0  Endjf
0035 C.

0036 .C. .aPT1°,£EA 3«»I|a

0037 +.DC 01-29 DHU_S/X_VC4_OFF

0038 + DC 06-C8 DR_PT1_REP_SEL

0039 BC (01 00)

0040 + DC 06-B3 DR_REP_START

0041 + DC 01-32 DHU_X_VC4 ON

0042 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_PT_1/2] EQ PT1 (¥A0,;3U)
0043 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_STA/STP] EQ START (1/4A10 i%aU)
0044 C. ¢¢[HK1_X_VC4_ON/OFF] EQ ON (%A, 3/4U)
0045 C.

0046 . C. ja¥C¥OY/EYEAUADBIEAAGEDE Aalo/EA O /3«4

0047 +.DC 06-B3 DR_REP_START

0048 + DC 01-32 DHU_X_VC4 ON

0049 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_PT_1/2] EQ PT1 (vA0,;%U)
0050 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_STA/STP] EQ START (1/4A10 i%U)
0051 C. ¢¢[HK1_X_ VC4_ON/OFF] EQ ON (%AO, 3/4U)
0052 C.

0053 C.

0054 . C. PT1°/EA, o~V Adn»Raeny 4j¢°E2/ad A Qntag £

0055 C. ¥¢¥o¥/E¥EAUA(Z5naA-A°20Eouﬂﬂauc%ﬂgnI °I»ologabaCAQDAE

882? . 8 *hkkkkhkkkhhhkkk

0058 C. DR PT2 Al%i°EA,

0059 C kkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

0060 C. ¢ RESTARTEPT2{Ernen;nn¥ilcalj¢°E2/4alsA1Oo»00j¢ DCBC-151a Endif
0061 C.

0062 . C.jaPT2°/A 3«»lja

0063 +. DC 01-29 DHU_S/X_VC4_OFF

0064 + DC 06-C8 DR_PT2_REP_SEL

0065 BC (02 00)

0066 + DC 06-B3 DR_REP_START

0067 + DC 01-32 DHU_X_VC4 ON

0068 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_PT_1/2] EQ PT2 (%A10,i%U)
0069 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_STA/STP] EQ START (1/4A10 i%0)
0070 C. ¢¢[HK1_X_VC4_ON/OFF] EQ ON (%A, 3/4U)
0071 C.

0072 . C. ja¥CY¥O¥EYEAUAGEAA2GEDE &alo/EA O /3«4

0073 +. DC 06-B3 DR_REP_START

0074 + DC 01-32 DHU_X_VC4 ON

0075 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_PT_1/2] EQ PT2 (¥A0,;3%U)
0076 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_STA/STP] EQ START (1/4A10 i%aU)
0077 C. ¢¢[HK1_X_VC4_ON/OFF] EQ ON (%A, 3/4U)
0078 C.

0079 .C.

0080 C. DRYEA Aa»Rj¢XA+;®UjOFF

0081 C.

0082 C.

0083 . C. jADR°EA Aa»Rja

0084 +. DC 06-B4 DR_REP_STOP

0085 + DC 01-29 DHU_S/X_VC4 OFF

0086 C. ¢¢[HKI_REP_STA/STP] EQ STOP

0087 C. ¢¢[HK1_S VC4_ON/OFF] EQ OFF

0088 C. ¢¢[HK1_X_VC4_ON/OFF] EQ OFF

0089 C. ;

0090 . C. jaXA+¢®ujOFFja

0091 +. DC 03-85 TCIA_XMOD_OFF

0092 M.WAIT_SEC 1

0093 + DC 03-B5 TCIA_XPA_OFF

0094 C. ¢¢[HKI_XMOD_ON/OFF] EQ OFF

0095 C. ¢¢[HK1_XPA_ON/OFF] EQ OFF




0096
0097
0098
0099
0100
0101
0102
0103
0104
0105
0106
0107
0108
0109
0110
0111
0112
0113
0114
0115
0116
0117
0118
0119
0120
0121
0122
0123
0124
0125
0126
0127
0128
0129
0130
0131
0132
0133
0134
0135
0136
0137
0138
0139
0140
0141
0142
0143
0144
0145
0146
0147
0148
0149
0150
0151
0152
0153
0154
0155
0156
0157
0158
0159
0160
0161
0162
0163
0164
0165
0166
0167
0168
0169
0170
0171
0172
0173
0174
0175
0176
0177
0178
0179
0180
0181
0182
0183
0184
0185
0186
0187
0188
0189
0190
0191
0192
0193

*rxkk AOCS Commands (Tracking Curve Upload) ******
. Upload the Orbit Element and the Target Attitude

. RAM-ID:TARGET_ATT

.RAM ram-150:TARGET_ATT

000SVOO000

. Set the dump memory area of TARGET_ATT
C 02-48 AOCU_DUMP_SET
(07 00 00 00 18 00)

+.

oOw
'R0

C. <A_STS1>[MEMORY OPERATE SATUS] ADRS = 070000 []
C.

C.

C. Change the TLMFormatNo for the AOCS Dump Format

+. DC 01-22 DHU_MODE_CHNG
BC (04 0b f8)
c

C. Wait for AOCSDUMP to end
C

. C. Check the dump memory
C.
C. Result = 0OK []
Cc

+. DC 01-22 DHU_MODE_CHNG
BC  (020af8)
C.

C. <A_**>[TLM STS] FMT = 2 []
C.

+. DC 02-8E AOCU_ORB_UPD

.C.

g K*kkkkkkkkkkk XRT START *kkkkkkkkkkk
C.
+. DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU
BC  (cl)
+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_MODE_STBY
B (c3)
.C.——————— Success Verify ? OK /NG
C.
C. XRT Obs. Table Upload
.S.RAM ram-291:MDP_OBS_X
0
C.
+. DC 07-FO MDP_DUMP_XRTTBL
BC (84 07 00 00 00 3a d4)
.C. Comparison Check ? OK/ERR
C.

C.

+. DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_ROI_SET
BC  (cd 01 bibl 04 04)

+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_ROI_SET
BC (cd 02 b1 b1 08 08)

+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_ROI_SET
BC (cd 03 b1 b1 08 08)

+ DC 07-FO0 MDP_XRT_ROI_SET
BC  (cd 04 bibl 06 06)

+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_ROI_SET
BC (cd 06 80 80 20 04)

+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_ROI_SET
BC (cd 07 c0 c0 10 10)

+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_ROI_SET
BC  (cd 08 40 c0 10 10)

+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_ROI_SET
BC (cd 09 40 40 10 10)

+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_ROI_SET
BC (cd 0a c0 40 10 10)

+ DC 07-FO0 MDP_XRT_ROI_SET
BC  (cd Ob 8080 20 20)

+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_ROI_SET
BC (cd Oc 80 80 06 06)

+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_ROI_SET
BC (cd 0f 80 80 06 06)

+ DC 07-FO0 MDP_XRT_ROI_SET
BC  (cd 10 80 80 04 04)

.C.————— Success Verify ? OK /NG

+. DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_QT_PROG_SET
BC  (c413)

+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_ARS_DIS
BC (d5)

+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_FLD_DIS
BC (d9)

+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS
BC  (c9)
C.

C.
. C. AllOK? Yes——> Please Proceed. / No ——> Stop here.
C

+. DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_MODE_OBSV
BC (c2)

+. T1 2008-06-19 10:25:02.0
DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_MODE_OBSV
BC (c2)

+. T1 2008-06-19 10:25:04.0
DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO
BC  (c0)




0194
0195
0196
0197
0198
0199
0200
0201
0202
0203
0204
0205
0206
0207
0208
0209
0210
0211
0212
0213
0214
0215
0216
0217
0218
0219
0220
0221
0222
0223
0224
0225
0226
0227
0228
0229
0230
0231
0232
0233
0234
0235
0236
0237
0238
0239
0240
0241
0242
0243
0244
0245
0246
0247
0248
0249
0250
0251
0252
0253
0254
0255
0256
0257
0258
0259
0260
0261
0262
0263
0264
0265
0266
0267
0268
0269

.C. - Success Verify ? OK /NG

C *kkkkkkkkkkk XRT END *hkkkkkkkkk

. C. Load OBSTBL, dump OBSTBL, enable EIS mode changes
+. DC 07-FC EIS_MODE_MANU
BC (2102
. C. Verify EIS in MANUAL mode
. C. Estimated OBSTBL upload time is 8s
C.
C. EIS START OBSTBL LOAD
C.
.S. RAM ram-820:EIS_OBSTBL

0
+. DC 07-FC EIS_DUMP_OBSTBL
BC (07 07 07 00 0070 00)
C.
C. Execute, after the success of OBSTBL upload.
C. Set EIS TI-commands
+. TI 2008-06-19 10:25:50.0
DC 07-FC EIS_MODE_CHG_ENA
BC (20)
.C. [ 1[HKLI_TI_CMD_NUM] EQ 1COUNTUP

C.
C. EIS END OBSTBL LOAD

START of XRT_CCD_HEATER_ON operation

00000

+. DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU
BC (c1)
C.——- Success Verify ? OK/NG;

C.
+. DC 04-BC TCIB_XRT_S_HTR_A_ENA
C.————— Success Verify ? OK/NG;

C. If anomalous situation appeared, execute TCIB_XRT_S_HTR_A_DIS using DCBC-442 (line 24)

C.
C.
+. DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_QT_PROG_SET
BC (c4 13)
+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_FLD_DIS
BC (d9)
+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS
BC (c9)
+ DC 07-FO MDP_XRT_ARS_DIS
BC (d5)
C. ——— Success Verify ? OK /NG
C.
C.
C All OK? Yes-—> Please Proceed. / No ——> Stop here.
+. DCO7 FO MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO
BC (c0)
C.

C. END of XRT_CCD_HEATER_ON operation

wk MDP  0ATal»(%4Y o EADIDEDCBCex28
. (78 T¥O¥AYEYPYE¥A¥ ¥ EnEYsY,00Y,A» Untag)
. DC-BC dchc-402:DCBC

MDP_known_event)

000ZVO00000

wioeex YPYo| Daily+¢ INoE @ologDCBCex2g *ewk
. S. DC-BC dchc-153:DCBC
(SPECIAL-CMD_DAILY_OPERATIN_DCB)

0o

. C. jALOS¥A¥8¥AY vuA»Uja
LOS

000




(a) Spacecraft Operation Procedure (real-commands)

main-936 2008—-06-19 13:55:23 145 33 SOLAR-B MAIN //
C.

0001
0002 .C. AOS

0003 C. S
0004 . C. BAOSYA¥SYAY VA»Uja
0005 C

0006 C. ¥A¥R|Va¥3¥P¥O¥EA+:®

0007 +. DC 00-00 NULL_DUMMY_CMD

0008 C.

0009 . C.**** AOCS : Reload orbital element (send every contact) **+*

0010 C. AI|ED(,GAD'M"/E»lXACD|¥¢¥A¥X¥I|1/4¥E|EEel/2u°I|E|EDEVAOQOG'U¢%I1QGI|¢A® uulueuDDQA—¢®u-nEncu3nE.£
0011 +. DC 02-8E AOCU_ORB_UPD

0012 C.

0013 C.

0014 . C.***

0015 C. XA+;®ujON

0016 C. o L L .
0017 C. ¢"°&EA IXEYraLOSabrCrl»p Onolll rej¢EOIxaEXAOON&rI!OnErinEnrn3oE £
0018 C.

0019 +. DC 03-B4 TCIA_XPA_ON/HI
0020 M. WAIT_SEC 1

0021 + DC 03-84 TCIA_XMOD_ON
0022 M. WAIT_SEC 1

0023 + DC 03-95 TCIA_XMOD_QPSK

0024 C. ¢¢[HK1_XPA_ON/OFF] EQ ON

0025 C. ¢¢[HK1_XPA_PWR_HI/LO] EQ HI

0026 C. ¢¢[HK1_XMOD_ON/OFF] EQ ON

0027 C. ¢¢[HK1_XMOD_QPSK/PM] EQ QPSK

0028 C.

0029 . C. X¥DYOYEY¥AY ¥0A00-°AAdnen; néjt°E2Y,alo/EA 1/4e1/z(;nol/4Alonlne.£
0030 C.

0031 . C *hkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

0032 C.DR PT1 Al%i°EA,

0033 C *hkkkkhkkkhhhkkk

0034 C. ¢ RESTART|EPT1Enen; au¥ilcal;¢°E2Y4niv,AlOu»ai¢ DCBC-150a0  Endjf
0035 C.

0036 .C. .aPT1°,£EA 3«»I|a

0037 +.DC 01-29 DHU_S/X_VC4_OFF

0038 + DC 06-C8 DR_PT1_REP_SEL

0039 BC (01 00)

0040 + DC 06-B3 DR_REP_START

0041 + DC 01-32 DHU_X_VC4 ON

0042 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_PT_1/2] EQ PT1 (¥A0,;3U)
0043 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_STA/STP] EQ START (1/4A10 i%aU)
0044 C. ¢¢[HK1_X_VC4_ON/OFF] EQ ON (%A, 3/4U)
0045 C.

0046 . C. ja¥C¥OY/EYEAUADBIEAAGEDE Aalo/EA O /3«4

0047 +.DC 06-B3 DR_REP_START

0048 + DC 01-32 DHU_X_VC4 ON

0049 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_PT_1/2] EQ PT1 (vA0,;%U)
0050 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_STA/STP] EQ START (1/4A10 i%U)
0051 C. ¢¢[HK1_X_ VC4_ON/OFF] EQ ON (%AO, 3/4U)
0052 C.

0053 C.

0054 . C. PT1°/EA, o~V Adn»Raeny 4j¢°E2/ad A Qntag £

0055 C. ¥¢¥o¥/E¥EAUA(Z5naA-A°20Eouﬂﬂauc%ﬂgnI °I»ologabaCAQDAE

882? . 8 *hkkkkhkkkhhhkkk

0058 C. DR PT2 Al%i°EA,

0059 C kkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

0060 C. ¢ RESTARTEPT2{Ernen;nn¥ilcalj¢°E2/4alsA1Oo»00j¢ DCBC-151a Endif
0061 C.

0062 . C.jaPT2°/A 3«»lja

0063 +. DC 01-29 DHU_S/X_VC4_OFF

0064 + DC 06-C8 DR_PT2_REP_SEL

0065 BC (02 00)

0066 + DC 06-B3 DR_REP_START

0067 + DC 01-32 DHU_X_VC4 ON

0068 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_PT_1/2] EQ PT2 (%A10,i%U)
0069 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_STA/STP] EQ START (1/4A10 i%0)
0070 C. ¢¢[HK1_X_VC4_ON/OFF] EQ ON (%A, 3/4U)
0071 C.

0072 . C. ja¥CY¥O¥EYEAUAGEAA2GEDE &alo/EA O /3«4

0073 +. DC 06-B3 DR_REP_START

0074 + DC 01-32 DHU_X_VC4 ON

0075 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_PT_1/2] EQ PT2 (¥A0,;3%U)
0076 C. ¢¢[HK1_REP_STA/STP] EQ START (1/4A10 i%aU)
0077 C. ¢¢[HK1_X_VC4_ON/OFF] EQ ON (%A, 3/4U)
0078 C.

0079 .C.

0080 C. DRYEA Aa»Rj¢XA+;®UjOFF

0081 C.

0082 C.

0083 . C. jADR°EA Aa»Rja

0084 +. DC 06-B4 DR_REP_STOP

0085 + DC 01-29 DHU_S/X_VC4 OFF

0086 C. ¢¢[HKI_REP_STA/STP] EQ STOP

0087 C. ¢¢[HK1_S VC4_ON/OFF] EQ OFF

0088 C. ¢¢[HK1_X_VC4_ON/OFF] EQ OFF

0089 C. ;

0090 . C. jaXA+¢®ujOFFja

0091 +. DC 03-85 TCIA_XMOD_OFF

0092 M.WAIT_SEC 1

0093 + DC 03-B5 TCIA_XPA_OFF

0094 C. ¢¢[HKI_XMOD_ON/OFF] EQ OFF

0095 C. ¢¢[HK1_XPA_ON/OFF] EQ OFF




0096
0097
0098
0099
0100
0101
0102
0103
0104
0105
0106
0107
0108
0109
0110
0111
0112
0113
0114
0115
0116
0117
0118
0119
0120
0121
0122
0123
0124
0125
0126
0127
0128
0129
0130
0131
0132
0133
0134
0135
0136
0137
0138
0139
0140
0141
0142
0143
0144
0145

+.

00000

. SOT table upload

C. < Stop FG table >

DC 07-FO MDP_FG_CTRL_MANU
BC  (51)

C

'C. MDP_FG_CTRL_MODE  =MANU []

C.

C.
. C. <Upload FG Observation Table>
.S.RAM ram-264:MDP_OBS_F

0
C

. C. < Dump RAMID=MDP_OBS_F >

+.

+.

0000

DC 07-FO MDP_DUMP_FGTBL
BC (8207 0000 00 38 b8)

. MDP_OBS_F verify = OKING  []

0

C
C.
C.
C.
C. SOT Tl command set
C

C. Execute, after the success of TBL upload.
TI 2008-06-19 10:25:18.0

DC 07-FO MDP_SOT_MODE_OBSV

BC (40)

HKL1_TI_CMD_NUM =1 CNTUP[]

C.
. C. *¥xx MDP “(0Alol»034YoEADGIogDCBCex28 *rirk

C. (Y8 I¥O¥AYEYDYEYA¥ t¥E8nEYsYmny,A»Unlng)

. S. DC-BC dcbc-402:DCBC

(MDP_known_event)
C.

C.
. C. *vxex ypyLe] Daily+ INoE @olo8DCBCex2@ *rkr
. S. DC-BC dcbc-153:DCBC

000000

(SPECIAL-CMD_DAILY_OPERATIN_DCB)

jALOSYA¥SYAY v,A»Uja

LOS
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*** QP Sequence for XRT ***
2008/06/19 10:35:30.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_428 OG [0Oxlac]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 107-F0c1
2008/06/19 10:36:00.0 AOCS_ORe-point_Start_1_0OG [0x097]
AOCU_NM 5 02-76 03 00 00 00 00
2008/06/19 11:15:00.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_428 OG [0xlac]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-F0cl
2008/06/19 11:15:02.0 XRT_QT_PROG_SET_438_0OG [0x1b6]
MDP_XRT_QT PROG_SET 2 07-F0c4 13
2008/06/19 11:15:04.0 XRT_ARS_DIS_422_0OG [0x1a6]
MDP_XRT_ARS_DIS 107-F0d5
2008/06/19 11:15:06.0 XRT_FLD_DIS_445_0OG [0x1bd]
MDP_XRT_FLD DIS 1 07-FO0d9
2008/06/19 11:15:08.0 XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS_416_OG [0x1a0]
MDP_XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS 1 07-FO0 c9
2008/06/19 11:15:10.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_403_0OG [0x193]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-F0 c0
2008/06/19 12:18:00.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_435_OG [0x1b3]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-FOcl
2008/06/19 12:45:00.0 XRT_Custom_421_OG [0x1a5]
2008/06/19 12:53:00.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_432_0OG [0x1b0]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 107-F0c0
2008/06/19 13:56:30.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_435_0OG [Ox1b3]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 107-F0c1
2008/06/19 14:23:30.0 XRT_Custom_421_OG [0x1a5]
2008/06/19 14:31:30.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_432_0OG [0x1h0]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-FO0c0
2008/06/19 15:35:00.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_435_0OG [0x1b3]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-F0c1
2008/06/19 16:02:00.0 XRT_Custom_421_OG [0x1a5]
2008/06/19 16:10:00.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_432_0OG [0x1b0]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-F0 c0
2008/06/19 17:13:30.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_435_0OG [Ox1b3]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 107-F0c1
2008/06/19 17:49:00.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_428 OG [0x1ac]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 107-F0c1
2008/06/19 17:49:02.0 XRT_QT_PROG_SET 431 _OG [0x1af]
MDP_XRT_QT_PROG_SET 2 07-FO0 c4 06
2008/06/19 17:49:04.0 XRT_ARS_DIS_422_0OG [0x1a6]
MDP_XRT_ARS DIS 107-F0d5
2008/06/19 17:49:06.0 XRT_FLD_DIS_445_OG [0x1bd]
MDP_XRT_FLD DIS 107-F0d9
2008/06/19 17:49:08.0 XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS_416_OG [0x1a0]
MDP_XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS 1 07-FO0 c9
2008/06/19 17:49:10.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_403_0OG [0x193]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-F0c0
2008/06/19 18:52:00.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_435_OG [0x1b3]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 107-F0c1
2008/06/19 19:19:00.0 XRT_Custom_421_OG [0x1a5]
2008/06/19 19:27:00.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_432_0OG [0x1b0]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-F0c0
2008/06/19 20:30:30.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_435_0OG [0x1b3]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-F0c1
2008/06/19 20:45:00.0 AOCS_ORe-point_Start_2_OG [0x098]
AOCU_NM 5 02-76 02 00 00 00 00
2008/06/19 20:57:30.0 XRT_Custom_421_OG [0x1a5]
2008/06/19 21:05:30.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_432_0G [0x1b0]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 107-F0c0
2008/06/19 22:09:00.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_435_0G [Ox1b3]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-F0c1
2008/06/19 22:36:00.0 XRT_Custom_421_OG [0x1a5]
2008/06/19 22:44:00.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_432_0OG [0x1b0]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-F0c0
2008/06/19 23:47:30.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_435_0OG [0x1b3]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-F0c1
2008/06/20 00:14:30.0 XRT_Custom_421_OG [0x1a5]
2008/06/20 00:22:30.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_432_0G [0x1b0]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-F0 c0
2008/06/20 01:26:00.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_435_0OG [Ox1b3]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 107-F0c1
2008/06/20 10:00:00.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_428 OG [0x1ac]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-F0c1
2008/06/20 10:00:02.0 XRT_TCIB_XRT_S_HTR_A_DIS_433_OG [0x1b1]
TCIB_XRT_S_HTR_A_DIS 0 04-CO
2008/06/20 10:15:00.0 AOCS_ORe-point_Start_3_0OG [0x099]
AOCU_NM 5 02-76 00 00 00 00 00
2008/06/20 10:25:00.0 AOCS_ORe-point_Start_2_OG [0x098]
AOCU_NM 5 02-76 02 00 00 00 00
2008/06/20 16:58:54.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_405_OG [0x195]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-F0c1
2008/06/20 16:59:00.0 AOCS_ORe-point_Start_4_OG [0x09a]
AOCU_NM 5 02-76 00 2e f9 2e f9
2008/06/20 17:01:32.0 XRT_FOCUS_POSITION_442_0OG [0x1ba]
XRT_FOCUS_POSITION 4 07-F8 22 ff aa 00
2008/06/20 17:01:52.0 XRT_QT_PROG_SET_443_OG [0x1bb]
MDP_XRT_QT_PROG_SET 2 07-F0 c4 05
2008/06/20 17:01:54.0 XRT_FLD_DIS_419_OG [0x1a3]
MDP_XRT_FLD DIS 1 07-FO0d9
2008/06/20 17:01:56.0 XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS_447_OG [0x1bf]
MDP_XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS 1 07-FO0 c9
2008/06/20 17:01:58.0 XRT_ARS_DIS_418_OG [0x1a2]
MDP_XRT_ARS_DIS 107-F0d5
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2008/06/20

17:02:00.0

XRT_CTRL_AUTO_432_0G [0x1b0]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-F0 c0

2008/06/20 17:08:54.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_405_OG [0x195]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-F0c1
2008/06/20 17:09:00.0 AOCS_ORe-point_Start_5_0OG [0x09b]
AOCU_NM 502-76 00 2e f9 d1 07
2008/06/20 17:11:32.0 XRT_FOCUS_POSITION_442_OG [0x1ba]
XRT_FOCUS_POSITION 4 07-F8 22 ff aa 00
2008/06/20 17:11:52.0 XRT_QT_PROG_SET_404_OG [0x194]
MDP_XRT_QT PROG_SET 2 07-F0 ¢4 07
2008/06/20 17:11:54.0 XRT_FLD_DIS 419 OG [0x1a3]
MDP_XRT_FLD_DIS 107-F0d9
2008/06/20 17:11:56.0 XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS_447_OG [0x1bf]
MDP_XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS 1 07-FO0 c9
2008/06/20 17:11:58.0 XRT_ARS_DIS_418_OG [0x1a2]
MDP_XRT_ARS_DIS 1 07-F0 d5
2008/06/20 17:12:00.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_432_0OG [OxlbO]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-F0 c0
2008/06/20 17:18:54.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_405_OG [0x195]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-FOcl
2008/06/20 17:19:00.0 AOCS_ORe-point_Start_6_OG [0x09c]
AOCU_NM 502-76 00 d1 07 d1 07
2008/06/20 17:21:32.0 XRT_FOCUS_POSITION_442_0OG [0x1ba]
XRT_FOCUS_POSITION 4 07-F8 22 ff aa 00
2008/06/20 17:21:52.0 XRT_QT_PROG_SET 436_OG [0x1b4]
MDP_XRT_QT_PROG_SET 2 07-F0 c4 0d
2008/06/20 17:21:54.0 XRT_FLD_DIS_419_OG [0x1a3]
MDP_XRT_FLD DIS 107-F0d9
2008/06/20 17:21:56.0 XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS 447 OG [0x1bf]
MDP_XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS 1 07-FO0 c9
2008/06/20 17:21:58.0 XRT_ARS_DIS 418 OG [0x1a2]
MDP_XRT_ARS DIS 107-F0d5
2008/06/20 17:22:00.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_432_0OG [0x1h0]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 107-FO0 c0
2008/06/20 17:28:54.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_405_OG [0x195]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-F0c1
2008/06/20 17:29:00.0 AOCS_ORe-point_Start_7_OG [0x09d]
AOCU_NM 502-76 00 d1 07 2e f9
2008/06/20 17:31:32.0 XRT_FOCUS_POSITION_442_0OG [0x1ba]
XRT_FOCUS_POSITION 4 07-F8 22 ff aa 00
2008/06/20 17:31:52.0 XRT_QT_PROG_SET_429_OG [0x1ad]
MDP_XRT_QT_PROG_SET 2 07-F0 c4 Oc
2008/06/20 17:31:54.0 XRT_FLD_DIS_419_OG [0x1a3]
MDP_XRT_FLD DIS 1 07-FO0d9
2008/06/20 17:31:56.0 XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS_447_OG [0x1bf]
MDP_XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS 1 07-FO0 c9
2008/06/20 17:31:58.0 XRT_ARS_DIS_418_0OG [0x1a2]
MDP_XRT_ARS_DIS 107-FO0 d5
2008/06/20 17:32:00.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_432_OG [0x1b0]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-F0c0
2008/06/20 17:38:54.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_428 OG [0x1ac]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-F0c1
2008/06/20 17:38:56.0 XRT_FOCUS_POSITION_442_OG [0x1ba]
XRT_FOCUS_POSITION 4 07-F8 22 ff aa 00
2008/06/20 17:39:00.0 AOCS_ORe-point_Start_3_0OG [0x099]
AOCU_NM 5 02-76 00 00 00 00 00
2008/06/20 17:39:16.0 XRT_QT_PROG_SET_400_OG [0x190]
MDP_XRT_QT PROG_SET 2 07-F0 ¢4 01
2008/06/20 17:39:18.0 XRT_FLD_DIS_419_0OG [0x1a3]
MDP_XRT_FLD_DIS 1 07-F0d9
2008/06/20 17:39:20.0 XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS_ 447 _OG [0x1bf]
MDP_XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS 1 07-FO0 c9
2008/06/20 17:39:22.0 XRT_ARS_DIS_427_0OG [Oxlab]
MDP_XRT_ARS_DIS 107-F0 d5
2008/06/20 17:41:00.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_444_OG [0x1bc]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-F0 c0
2008/06/20 17:48:54.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_428 OG [0x1ac]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-F0cl
2008/06/20 17:49:00.0 AOCS_ORe-point_Start_2_OG [0x098]
AOCU_NM 502-76 02 00 00 00 00
2008/06/20 22:00:00.0 AOCS_ORe-point_Start_8_0OG [0x09¢]
AOCU_NM 5 02-76 04 00 00 00 00
2008/06/20 23:24:24.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_402_0G [0x192]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-FOcl
2008/06/20 23:26:00.0 XRT_QT_PROG_SET_423_0G [0x1a7]
MDP_XRT_QT_PROG_SET 2 07-F0c4 11
2008/06/20 23:26:02.0 XRT_FOCUS_POSITION_441_OG [0x1b9]
XRT_FOCUS_POSITION 4 07-F8 22 fe 97 00
2008/06/20 23:26:22.0 XRT_AEC_RESET_413_0G [Ox19d]
MDP_XRT_AEC_RESET 1 07-F0d0
2008/06/20 23:26:24.0 XRT_ARS_DIS_422_OG [0x1a6]
MDP_XRT_ARS DIS 107-F0d5
2008/06/20 23:26:26.0 XRT_FLD_DIS_445_0OG [0x1bd]
MDP_XRT_FLD_DIS 107-F0d9
2008/06/20 23:26:28.0 XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS_416_OG [0x1a0]
MDP_XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS 1 07-FO0 c9
2008/06/20 23:26:30.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_403_0OG [0x193]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-F0cO
2008/06/21 00:25:00.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_435_0G [0x1b3]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-F0c1
2008/06/21 00:52:00.0 XRT_Custom_421_OG [0x1a5]
2008/06/21 01:00:00.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_432_0G [0x1b0]
MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-F0 c0
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2008/06/21 02:04:30.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_435_OG [0x1b3]

MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-F0c1
2008/06/21 02:30:30.0 XRT_Custom_421_OG [0x1a5]
2008/06/21 02:38:30.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_432_0G [0x1b0]

MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-F0 cO
2008/06/21 03:40:00.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_435_0OG [0x1b3]

MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 107-F0c1
2008/06/21 05:59:54.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_428_0OG [0x1ac]

MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 1 07-F0c1
2008/06/21 05:59:56.0 XRT_FOCUS_POSITION_442_0OG [0x1ba]

XRT_FOCUS_POSITION 4 07-F8 22 ff aa 00
2008/06/21 06:00:00.0 AOCS_ORe-point_Start_3_0OG [0x099]

AOCU_NM 5 02-76 00 00 00 00 00
2008/06/21 06:00:16.0 XRT_QT_PROG_SET_400_OG [0x190]

MDP_XRT_QT_PROG_SET 2 07-F0 c4 01
2008/06/21 06:00:18.0 XRT_FLD_DIS_419_OG [0x1a3]

MDP_XRT_FLD _DIS 107-F0d9
2008/06/21 06:00:20.0 XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS_447_OG [0x1bf]

MDP_XRT_FLRCTRL_DIS 1 07-F0 c9
2008/06/21 06:00:22.0 XRT_ARS_DIS_427_OG [0x1ab]

MDP_XRT_ARS _DIS 107-F0d5
2008/06/21 06:02:00.0 XRT_CTRL_AUTO_444_OG [0x1bc]

MDP_XRT_CTRL_AUTO 1 07-F0 cO
2008/06/21 06:09:54.0 XRT_CTRL_MANU_428_0OG [0x1ac]

MDP_XRT_CTRL_MANU 107-F0c1
2008/06/21 06:10:00.0 AOCS_ORe-point_Start_2_0OG [0x098]

AOCU_NM 5 02-76 02 00 00 00 00
2008/06/21 10:13:00.0 AOCS_ORe-point_Start_3_OG [0x099]

AOCU_NM 5 02-76 00 00 00 00 00
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